•	 The Country, Customer and Market characteristics consider the relative risk related to the country and/or region within which
the customer resides and makes an assessment of the financial strength of the customer and the market position that the
Group has achieved within that market.

This note discloses the new accounting policies that have been applied from 1 April 2018, where they have changed from those
applied in prior periods. The Group has adopted NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, NZ IFRS 16 Leases and NZ
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, with application from 1 April 2018. This note explains the impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 15, NZ
IFRS 16 and NZ IFRS 9 on the Group’s financial statements.

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements are restated to reflect these changes.
The adjustments from the adoption of NZ IFRS 15 and NZ IFRS 16 have been explained in Note 2(a) and Note 2(b) respectively. The
tables below detail the adjustments recognised for each individual line item.

STATEMENT OF CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
As originally
presented Restated

Unaudited $
2(a)(i)

$
2(a)(ii)

$
2(b)(i)

$
2(b)(ii)

$ $

Revenue 20,905,733  (404,052)  (289,215)  (642,627)  -   19,569,839

Expenses (16,940,596)  848,719  -   (490,134)  432,380 (16,149,631)

Earnings before interest, taxation,
depreciation and amortisation

3,965,137 444,667 (289,215) (1,132,761) 432,380 3,420,208

Depreciation of Property, Plant & Equipment (4,638,052)  (355,402)  -   2,861,386  (329,666) (2,461,734)

Amortisation of Intangible Assets (2,655,749)  -   -   -   -   (2,655,749)

Amortisation of contract fulfillment and contract
aquisition costs

-  -   -   (1,689,880)  -   (1,689,880)

Earnings before interest and taxation (3,328,664) 89,265 (289,215) 38,745 102,714 (3,387,155)

Finance income 44,732  -   -   (39,148)  -   5,584

Finance expense (482,327)  (41,872)  (74,145)  (123,607)  (79,099) (801,050)

Net financing costs (437,595) (41,872) (74,145) (162,755) (79,099) (795,466)

Profit/(loss) before tax (3,766,259) 47,393 (363,360) (124,010) 23,615 (4,182,621)

Income tax (expense)/benefit 149,750  8,986  100,132  69,137  (7,633) 320,372

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (3,616,509) 56,379 (263,228) (54,873) 15,982 (3,862,249)

Other comprehensive income (80,808)  -   -   -   -   (80,808)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (3,697,317) 56,379 (263,228) (54,873) 15,982 (3,943,057)

Earnings per share - Basic (cents) (6.03)  0.09  (0.44)  (0.09)  0.03 (6.44)

Earnings per share - Diluted (cents) (6.03)  0.09  (0.44)  (0.09)  0.03 (6.44)

NOTE 2 • IMPACT OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF NEW NZ IFRS (CONTINUED)

19

STATEMENT OF CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
As originally
presented Restated

Unaudited $
2(a)(i)

$
2(a)(ii)

$
2(b)(i)

$
2(b)(ii)

$ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 829,706  -   -   -   -   829,706

Restricted Bank Account 10,239,849  -   -   -   -   10,239,849

Trade and other receivables 8,567,963  -   -   -   -   8,567,963

Contract fulfillment costs -  -   -   1,852,940  -   1,852,940

Contract aquisition costs -  -   -   1,192,343  -   1,192,343

Finance lease receivable 776,654  -   -   (776,654)  -   -

Current tax receivable 18,502  -   -   -   -   18,502

Total Current Assets  20,432,674  -   -   2,268,629  -   22,701,303

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 26,092,420  1,277,086  -   (8,700,966)  1,827,269 20,495,809

Intangible assets 30,271,828  -   -   -   -   30,271,828

Contract fulfillment costs -  -   -   1,942,901  -   1,942,901

Contract aquisition costs -  -   -   1,092,216  -   1,092,216

Finance lease receivable 1,434,196  -   -   (1,434,196)  -   -

Deferred tax assets 2,084,612  228,429  746,987  1,348,710  55,207 4,463,945

Total  Non-Current Assets  59,883,056  1,505,515  746,987  (5,751,335)  1,882,476  58,266,699

TOTAL ASSETS 80,315,730 1,505,515 746,987 (3,482,706) 1,882,476 80,968,002

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Overdrafts 940,393  -   -   -   -   940,393

Borrowings 16,920,268  -   -   -   -   16,920,268

Trade payables and accruals 4,345,231  -   -   1  (355,888) 3,989,344

Payables to NZTA & ODOT 10,215,935  -   -   -   -   10,215,935

Current tax payable 18,743  -   -   -   -   18,743

Contract liabilities -  3,404,717  1,390,629  -   -   4,795,346

Deferred revenue 2,520,429  (2,520,429)  -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities -  -   -   -   772,182 772,182

Employee entitlements 1,187,028  -   -   -   -   1,187,028

Total Current Liabilities 36,148,027  884,288  1,390,629  1  416,294  38,839,239

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities -  2,625,171  1,327,194  -   -   3,952,365

Deferred revenue 1,749,310  (1,749,310)  -   -   -   -

Lease liabilities -  -   -   -   1,682,726 1,682,726

Deferred tax liabilities -  68,320  (10,708)  -   53,826 111,438

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,749,310 944,181 1,316,486  -   1,736,552 5,746,529

TOTAL LIABILITIES  37,897,337  1,828,469  2,707,115  1  2,152,846  44,585,768

NET ASSETS  42,418,393  (322,954)  (1,960,128)  (3,482,707)  (270,370)  36,382,234

EQUITY

Share capital 59,467,161  -   -   -   -   59,467,161

Translation reserve (424,197)  7,779  -   (5,526)  2 (421,942)

Retained earnings (16,624,571)  (330,733)  (1,960,128)  (3,477,181)  (270,372) (22,662,985)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  42,418,393  (322,954)  (1,960,128)  (3,482,707)  (270,370)  36,382,234

NOTE 2 • IMPACT OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF NEW NZ IFRS (CONTINUED)

20

GROUP As at 1 April 2018 As at 1 April 2017

$ $

Retained earnings as originally presented (12,625,692) (13,066,244)

Sale of hardware and accessories (Note 2(a)(i)) (669,333) (386,805)

Sale of installation services (Note 2(a)(ii)) (2,518,770) (1,693,899)

Impact of the new definition of a lease (Note 2(b)(i)) (5,621,780) (3,403,698)

Impact on lessee accounting (Note 2(b)(ii)) (259,426) (308,272)

Opening retained earnings  (21,695,001)  (18,858,918)

STATEMENT OF CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017
As originally
presented Restated

Unaudited $
2(a)(i)

$
2(a)(ii)

$
2(b)(i)

$
2(b)(ii)

$ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash received from customers 17,951,288  41,872  74,145  162,505 - 18,229,810

Payments to suppliers and employees (17,871,747)  810,086  -  (490,385)  432,144 (17,119,902)

Interest received 44,732  -   -  (38,898)  - 5,834

Interest paid (441,444)  (41,872)  (74,145)  (123,603)  (79,099) (760,163)

Tax received  362,153  -   -  -  -  362,153

Net cash inflow from operating activities  44,982  810,086  -  (490,381)  353,045  717,732

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for investment in property,
plant & equipment

(6,966,535)  (810,086)  -  2,803,028  - (4,973,593)

Payments for investment in intangible assets (4,264,800)  -  -  -   - (4,264,800)

Payments for investment in contract
fulfillment costs

 -  -  -  (1,500,443)  -  (1,500,443)

Payments for investment in contract
acquisition costs

 -  -  -  (812,204)  -  (812,204)

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (11,231,335)  (810,086)  -  490,381  -  (11,551,040)

Cash flows from financing activities

Receipts from bank loans  10,833,014  -  -  -  -  10,833,014

[…]

Net cash outflow from financing activities  10,141,180  -  -  -  (353,045)  9,788,135

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held  (1,045,173)  -  -  -  -  (1,045,173)

Cash at beginning of the financial period  934,486  -  -  -  -  934,486

Closing cash and cash equivalents (net of
overdrafts)

(110,687)  -  -  -  - (110,687)

NOTE 2 • IMPACT OF INITIAL APPLICATION OF NEW NZ IFRS (CONTINUED)

21

The Group notes that the transition adjustments above differ from the estimated impact of NZ IFRS 15 disclosed in our annual
report for the year ended 31 March 2018. At the time of reporting the Group did not anticipate early adoption of NZ IFRS 16 nor
the significant impact of doing so. This is the first set of  Group’s financials statements where NZ IFRS 9, 15 and 16 has been
applied. The changes in accounting policies are also expected to be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2019 with the following estimated impacts on comparatives for key lines of the Statement of
Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position:

As originally
presented

Adoption of NZ
IFRS 9, 15 & 16 Restated

31 March 18 31 March 18

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue  51,523,757  (7,245,500)  44,278,257

Earnings before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation  15,009,973  (3,953,162)  11,056,811

Earnings before interest and taxation  (530,378)  (3,041,722)  (3,572,100)

Profit/(loss) before tax  (1,544,204)  (3,827,091)  (5,371,295)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations  209,616  (3,275,557)  (3,065,941)

Statement of Financial Position

Total Current Assets  46,625,816  1,772,343  48,398,159

Total Non-Current Assets  66,539,591  (2,342,525)  64,197,066

Total Assets  113,165,407  (570,182)  112,595,225

Total Current Liabilities  28,695,890  4,744,894  33,440,784

Total Non-Current Liabilities  17,308,953  3,748,691  21,057,644

Total Liabilities  46,004,843  8,493,585  54,498,428

Total Shareholders Equity  67,160,564  (9,063,767)  58,096,797

Note 2(a) NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
The Group no longer classifies its customer contracts as lease contracts having early adopted the new determination of a lease
under NZ IFRS 16. All customer contracts are now accounted for under NZ IFRS 15 as service contracts. Refer to Note 1 for
judgements made.

2(a)(i) Sale of hardware and accessories
The Group reversed the revenue received for the sale of hardware and accessories, increasing the deferred revenue balance with
a corresponding adjustment to revenue and retained earnings. In addition to this, hardware assets previously de-recognised

[…]

ordinary shareholders of ($3,409,914) (30 September 2017: ($3,862,249)). The weighted number of ordinary shares was
66,880,441 (30 September 2017: 59,982,002) for basic earnings per share, and 67,718,296 for diluted earnings per share (30
September 2017: 60,001,111).

Other components of equity include:

•	 Translation reserve - comprises foreign currency translation differences arising from the translation of financial statements of
the Group’s foreign subsidiaries into New Zealand Dollars.

•	 Retained earnings - includes all current and prior period retained profits and share-based employee remuneration.

27

NOTE 8 • CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (NET OF OVERDRAFTS)

GROUP

30 September 2018 30 September 2017 31 March 2018

Unaudited

$
Unaudited

$
Audited

$

Cash and bank 22,271,713 829,706 21,870,415

Overdraft - (940,393) -

22,271,713 (110,687) 21,870,415

NOTE 9 • PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GROUP
Right of Use

Assets
Hardware

Assets
Plant and

equipment
Leasehold

improvements
Motor

vehicles
Office

equipment Computers Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Year ended 31 March 2018

Opening net book amount
as originally presented -
Audited

- 21,718,976 128,198 579,147 414,148 438,158 485,310 23,763,937

Adjustment on application

of NZ IFRS 15 & NZ IFRS 16
2,171,904 (7,990,481) - (36) - - - (5,818,613)

Opening net book amount

- restated
2,171,904 13,728,495 128,198 579,111 414,148 438,158 485,310 17,945,324

Additions - 10,840,240 158,808 - 166,935 81,657 51,028 11,298,668

Disposals - - - - (42,170) - (3,205) (45,375)

Depreciation charge (649,520) (3,775,467) (69,011) (132,901) (165,270) (202,180) (367,042) (5,361,391)

Depreciation recovered - - - - 34,633 - 623 35,256

Effect of movement in
exchange rates

(18,522) 2,884 - (5,726) - (2,112) (779) (24,255)

Closing net book amount -
restated

1,503,862 20,796,152 217,995 440,484 408,276 315,523 165,935 23,848,227

Cost 4,119,234 31,721,956 506,729 1,096,375 930,918 1,013,773 2,570,002 41,958,987

Accumulated depreciation (2,615,372) (10,925,804) (288,734) (655,891) (522,642) (698,250) (2,404,067) (18,110,760)

Net book amount - restated 1,503,862 20,796,152 217,995 440,484 408,276 315,523 165,935 23,848,227

28

GROUP
Right of Use

Assets
Hardware

Assets
Plant and

equipment
Leasehold

improvements
Motor

vehicles
Office

equipment Computers Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Six months ended
30 September 2017 - Unaudited

Opening net book amount
as originally presented -
Audited

- 21,718,976 128,198 579,147 414,148 438,158 485,310 23,763,937

Adjustment on application

of NZ IFRS 15 & NZ IFRS 16
2,171,904 (7,990,481) - (36) - - - (5,818,613)

Opening net book amount

- restated
2,171,904 13,728,495 128,198 579,111 414,148 438,158 485,310 17,945,324

Additions - 4,724,391 117,365 - 97,218 58,793 50,444 5,048,211

Disposals - - - - (26,083) - (3,690) (29,773)

Depreciation charge (329,653) (1,594,965) (32,175) (65,755) (82,231) (106,595) (250,360) (2,461,734)

Depreciation recovered - - - - 18,546 - 866 19,412

Effect of movement in
exchange rates

(14,933) (1,622) - (5,477) - (2,409) (1,190) (25,631)

Closing net book amount -
restated

1,827,318 16,856,299 213,388 507,879 421,598 387,947 281,380 20,495,809

Cost 4,123,420 25,620,786 465,287 1,097,936 877,287 991,780 2,569,437 35,745,933

Accumulated depreciation (2,296,102) (8,764,487) (251,899) (590,057) (455,689) (603,833) (2,288,057) (15,250,124)

Net book amount - restated 1,827,318 16,856,299 213,388 507,879 421,598 387,947 281,380 20,495,809

GROUP
Right of Use

Assets
Hardware

Assets
Plant and

equipment
Leasehold

improvements
Motor

vehicles
Office

equipment Computers Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Six months ended
30 September 2018 - Unaudited

Opening net book amount
as originally presented -
Audited

- 26,789,392 217,995 440,547 408,276 315,523 165,935 28,337,668

Adjustment on application

of NZ IFRS 15 & NZ IFRS 16
 1,503,862  (5,993,240)  -   (63)  -   -   -   (4,489,441)

Opening net book amount

- restated
1,503,862 20,796,152 217,995 440,484 408,276 315,523 165,935 23,848,227

Additions 504,121 5,303,432 137,369 167,683 101,039 64,712 125,718 6,404,074

Disposals - - - (8,394) (132,376) - - (140,770)

Depreciation charge (353,102) (2,428,695) (43,602) (76,916) (83,443) (73,051) (89,654) (3,148,463)

Depreciation recovered - - - 3,172 95,953 - - 99,125

Effect of movement in
exchange rates

83,265 (138,100) - 29,682 - 10,250 2,192 (12,711)

Closing net book amount -
restated

1,738,146 23,532,789 311,762 555,711 389,449 317,434 204,191 27,049,482

Cost 4,758,561 36,981,667 644,098 1,306,082 899,582 1,107,656 2,712,420 48,410,066

Accumulated depreciation (3,020,415) (13,448,878) (332,336) (750,371) (510,133) (790,222) (2,508,229) (21,360,584)

Net book amount - restated 1,738,146 23,532,789 311,762 555,711 389,449 317,434 204,191 27,049,482

Included in the hardware assets is equipment under construction of $7,226,917 (31 March 2018: $4,630,977 September 2017: $5,361,963).

NOTE 9 • PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

29

NOTE 10 • INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GROUP Patents Trade Marks Development Software Total

$ $ $ $ $

Year ended 31 March 2018 - Audited

Opening net book amount 14,651 32,576 26,197,426 2,418,124 28,662,777

Additions - - 5,309,736 1,523,347 6,833,083

Disposals - - - - -

Amortisation charge (350) - (4,654,532) (939,509) (5,594,391)

Closing net book amount 14,301 32,576 26,852,630 3,001,962 29,901,469

Cost 17,800 32,576 37,995,348 5,530,206 43,575,930

Accumulated amortisation (3,499) - (11,142,718) (2,528,244) (13,674,461)

Net book amount 14,301 32,576 26,852,630 3,001,962 29,901,469

GROUP Patents Trade Marks Development Software Total

$ $ $ $ $

Six months ended 30 September 2017 - Unaudited

Opening net book amount 14,651 32,576 26,197,426 2,418,124 28,662,777

Additions - - 3,204,069 1,060,731 4,264,800

Disposals - - - - -

Amortisation charge (175) - (2,223,600) (431,974) (2,655,749)

Closing net book amount 14,476 32,576 27,177,895 3,046,881 30,271,828

Cost 17,800 32,576 35,889,683 5,067,590 41,007,649

Accumulated amortisation (3,324) - (8,711,788) (2,020,709) (10,735,821)

Net book amount 14,476 32,576 27,177,895 3,046,881 30,271,828

GROUP Patents Trade Marks Development Software Total

$ $ $ $ $

Six months ended 30 September 2018 - Unaudited

Opening net book amount 14,301 32,576 26,852,630 3,001,962 29,901,469

Additions - - 3,720,588 11,763 3,732,351

Amortisation charge (1,592) - (2,561,590) (515,094) (3,078,276)

Closing net book amount 12,709 32,576 28,011,628 2,498,631 30,555,544

Cost 17,800 32,576 41,715,937 5,541,968 47,308,281

Accumulated amortisation (5,091) - (13,704,309) (3,043,337) (16,752,737)

Net book amount 12,709 32,576 28,011,628 2,498,631 30,555,544

The useful lives of the Group’s Intangible Assets are assessed to be finite. Assets with finite lives are amortised over their
useful lives and tested for impairment whenever there are indications that the assets may be impaired. Where an indicator
of impairment exists the Group makes a formal assessment of the recoverable amount. Where the carrying value of an asset
exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. The recoverable
amount is the greater of fair value less costs to sell of the assets value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets